relating to the stamp duties on newspapers, and to provide for the transmission by post of printed

periodical publications."

And whereas by the said last-mentioned Act, power was given to Her Majesty's Postmaster-General, with the consent of the Commissioners of Her Majesty' Treasury, to make and issue such orders, regulations, conditions, and restrictions as he should deem to be necessary or expedient for the purpose of regulating the receipt, transmission, and delivery by post of periodical publications

under the provisions of that Act.

And whereas George Douglas, Duke of Argyll, Her Majesty's Postmaster-General, with the consent of the Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury, did, by virtue of the said last-mentioned Act, make and issue certain orders, regulations, conditions, and restrictions, bearing date the 24th day of December, 1855, which he deemed to be necessary and expedient for the purpose of regulating the receipt, transmission, and delivery by post, of printed newspapers and certain periodical publications under the provisions of the said lastmentioned Act, and, amongst other things, of colonial newspapers transmitted by the post.

And whereas, it is expedient to make provision for regulating the transmission by the post of the

newspapers hereinafter mentioned:

Now, we, the Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury (in exercise of the powers reserved to us in and by the several before-mentioned Acts, or either of them, and of all other powers enabling us in this behalf), do, by this Warrant under the hands of two of us the said Commissioners, by the authority of the statute in that case made and provided, order, direct, and consent that the printed colonial newspapers mentioned in the schedule to this Warrant annexed, shall and may be transmitted by the post between the several places mentioned and set forth in the said schedule to this Warrant annexed in conformity with, and under and subject to the several orders, regulations, conditions, and restrictions made by Her Majesty's Postmaster-General, with the consent aforesaid, bearing date the 24th day of December, 1855, so far as the same are applicable thereto, and also to the several further orders and directions hereinafter mentioned and contained, and that the rate of postage for the transmission thereof, in lieu of any rates of postage now payable by law on such newspapers shall and may be that which is mentioned and set forth in the said schedule.

And we do further order, direct, and consent, that Her Majesty's Postmaster-General shall and may charge all or any such newspapers sent by the post otherwise than in conformity with the terms, conditions, and regulations mentioned or referred to in this present Warrant, with such rates or rate of postage, not exceeding in amount such rates or rate as would be chargeable upon the same as latters, or a letter, as to him shall

And we do further order and direct, that on any newspaper transmitted by the post under the regulations of this Warrant, any foreign transit rate payable on any such newspaper for passing through any foreign country shall be charged and paid thereon, in addition to any British postage.

And we do further order and direct, that the term "by the post," used in this Warrent, or in the Schedule hereunto annexed, shall include the conveyance by any British, foreign, or colonial packet-boat, and also the conveyance in part by any such packet-boat and in part by private ship (but not the conveyance entirely by private ship). And that the several other terms and expressions used in this Warrant, or in the schedule hereunto |

annexed, shall be construed to have the like meaning in all respects as they would have had if inserted in the said Act passed in the fourth year of the reign of Her present Majesty hereinbefore

And we do further order and direct, that it shall be lawful for the Commissioners for the time being of Her Majesty's Treasury, by Warrant under their hands, duly made at any time hereafter, to alter, repeal, or revoke any of the rates of postage hereby fixed, or any of the further orders and directions of the said Commissioners hereby made, and to make and establish any new or other rates, orders, and directions in lieu thereof, and from time to time appoint at what time the rates which may be payable are to be

The Schedule to which the foregoing Warrant refers.

British rate of postage chargeable on colonial newspapers transmitted by the post under the foregoing Treasury Warrant.

Between one British colony and another British colony, by the closed mails, via Marseilles, through the United Kingdom, two pence

> Whitehall, Treasury Chambers, the first day of May, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six.

> > Duncan. H. Brand.

## Admiralty-Office, May 1, 1856.

IN the Matter of an Act of Parliament, passed in the 4th year of the reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, cap. 65, intituled "An Act to enable the Commissioners for executing the Office of Lord High Admiral of the United Kingdom to acquire certain lands at Woolwich, in the county of Kent, for better securing His Majesty's Docks there, and for the improvement of the same:" We, being two of the Commissioners for executing the Office of Lord High Admiral of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, do hereby give notice, that the said Commissioners have determined not further to exercise any of the powers conferred upon them by the 27th section of the said Act; and that the said Commissioners do not contemplate any further operations in the vicinity of Her Majesty's Dock-yard, at Woolwich, under any of the powers given by the said Act of Parliament.

> Peter Richards. Alex. Milne.

By command of their Lordships, Thos. Phinn.

NOTICE OF INTENDED DISTRIBUTION OF NAVAL PRIZE MONEY.

Department of the Accountant General of the Navy, Admiralty, Somerset House, May 5, 1856.

NOTICE is hereby given to the Officers, Seamen, and Marines, and to all persons interested therein, that the distribution of proceeds arising from the Russian schooner Pallas, captured on the 4th July, 1855, by Her Majesty's ships Driver and Firefly, will commence on Monday the 19th May 1856, in the Prize Branch of the Department of the "Accountant General of the Navy, Admiralty, Somerset House."
Agents and other persons holding powers of

attorney, prize orders, assignments, or other in-